Clauses (4) and (5)(a).

- Sec. 2. When Hennepin county purchases commercial insurance, the coverage may include a deductible, the amount of which shall be determined by the board of commissioners
 - Sec. 3. Laws 1971. Chapter 330, is repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act is effective upon approval by the board of commissioners of Hennepin county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 30, 1979.

CHAPTER 56-S.F.No.606

An act relating to the operation of state government; publication of the Minnesota Statutes, Supplement and Session Laws by the revisor; correcting certain obsolete provisions; clarifying certain provisions; providing for correction of an erroneous reference with respect to actions for unlawful removal or exclusion; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 482.09; 482.11; 487.17; 488A.01, Subdivision 5; 488A.18, Subdivision 6; 648.31, Subdivision 1; 648.32; 648.40; and 648.41, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 482.09, is amended to read:

- 482.09 DUTIES. In addition to the duties now imposed upon him, the revisor of statutes, to the extent that personnel and availability of appropriations permit, shall:
- (1) Maintain and conduct within his office a bill drafting department and, upon request, draft or aid in drafting bills, resolutions, and memorials, and amendments thereto, for any member of the legislature, the governor, or any department or agency of the state. Any drafts thereof may contain headnotes, if not prohibited by the rules of the legislature or either house thereof, and headnotes shall be subject to the provisions of section 648.36:
- (2) Accumulate data regarding the practical operation and effect of statutes of this and other states:
- (3) Maintain a eard an index of bills and resolutions introduced at sessions of drafted for the legislature;
- (4) Prepare, and have available for use, indexes of all the permanent and general laws and all permanent local laws of this state;
- (5) Keep and file copies of all bills, resolutions, memorials, amendments, committee

 Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

reports, journals, and documents prepared by him as shall be necessary for the operation of the revisor's office:

- (6) Upon request of any committee or commission created by the legislature or appointed by the governor to make a study of or to revise the laws pertaining to any subject, prepare and advise in the preparation of any bill;
- (7) Prepare and issue a bill drafting manual containing styles and forms for drafting bills and other legislative measures for the use of members of the legislature, state officers, and persons interested in the drafting of bills for introduction;
- (8) Assist in all of the functions relating to the enrollment and engrossment of bills and related documents; senate bills and related documents to be under the supervision of the secretary of the senate and house bills and related documents to be under the supervision of the chief clerk of the house of representatives;
- (9) Render such other services as the legislature, or either branch thereof, may request;
- (10) Report to the legislature by November 15 of each even numbered year any statutory changes recommended or discussed or statutory deficiencies noted in any opinion of the supreme court of Minnesota filed during the two-year period immediately preceding September 30 of the year preceding the year in which the session is held, together with such comment as may be necessary to outline clearly the legislative problem reported.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 482.11, is amended to read:
- 482.11 REQUEST FOR BILL DRAFTING SERVICE. A request for the drafting of a bill, resolution, or memorial, or an amendment thereto, may be submitted by any of those persons indicated in section 482.09, clause (1) and shall contain a general statement respecting the policy thereof and the purpose designed to be accomplished; and shall be signed by the person who submits it. Each bill, resolution, or memorial, or amendment thereto, shall be drafted so as to conform to the instructions so given.
 - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 648.31, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 648.31 STATUTE PUBLICATION. Subdivision 1. REVISOR TO PREPARE COPY. Immediately after the end of the regular session of the legislature in 1976 and each regular session thereafter, the revisor of statutes shall prepare printer's copy for a volume to be called "Minnesota Statutes," appending thereto the last year of such session, which shall contain the constitution of the United States, the constitution of this state, all general and permanent statutes in force, an alphabetical index, a table showing the terms of the district courts, and such other information as the revisor of statutes deems desirable and practicable. The decimal system of numbering of sections contained in Minnesota Statutes 1945 shall be continued in all future editions of Minnesota Statutes, except that the use of alphabetical letters in addition to the decimal numbers is permitted. The form and style of Minnesota Statutes may be changed in such manner as is necessary to

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

improve its quality and to permit the use of electronic data processing equipment, computer compatible media, and other related equipment in connection with its publication.

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 648.32, is amended to read:
- 648.32 PRINTING: CERTIFICATE BY REVISOR. Upon completion of such the printer's copy of the statutes or any supplement to the statutes, the revisor of statutes shall print and deliver, as soon as possible, an edition sufficient to supply the demand. After making the necessary comparison, the revisor shall annex, at the end of one copy of each edition, which shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state as a public record, his certificate certifying that he has compared each printed section therein with has been compared to the original section of the statutes or with the original section contained in the enrolled act from which the section was derived, together with all amendments of such original section and that all sections appear to be correctly printed. All other copies of the edition shall contain a printed copy of such certificate.
 - Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 648.40, is amended to read:
- 648.40 STAMPED "STATE COPY." All copies of Minnesota Statutes distributed to any state or other public officer, except members and officers of the Legislature and officers of the United States, shall have stamped or written thereon the name of the office, together with the words "State Property Copy." and shall be kept for the use of such office.
 - Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 648.41, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- COMPUTER. Subdivision 1. The type, stereotype matrices, electrotypes, or stereotype plates and the linotype matrices as well as tapes and punch cards used for electronic data processing thereof of the Minnesota Statutes shall be and remain the property of the state of Minnesota. The revisor of statutes shall store and safely keep all type, matrices, electrotypes or stereotype plates and the linotype matrices thereof of the most recent edition of the Minnesota Statutes in such manner that they may be readily accessible at all times. The revisor may sell or otherwise dispose of any type, stereotype matrices, electrotypes, stereotype plates and linotype matrices of editions earlier than the most recent edition of the Minnesota Statutes. The proceeds of any sale shall be credited to the general fund.
 - Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 487.17, is amended to read:
- 487.17 FORCIBLE ENTRY AND UNLAWFUL DETAINER. Whether or not title to real estate is involved, the county court has jurisdiction of actions of forcible entry and unlawful detainer or actions for unlawful removal or exclusion pursuant to section 504.25 566.175, involving land located wholly or partly within the county court district and of actions seeking relief for code violations pursuant to sections 566.18 to 566.33 involving premises located wholly or partly within the county court district.
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 488A.01, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. FORCIBLE ENTRY AND UNLAWFUL DETAINER OR UNLAWFUL REMOVAL OR EXCLUSION. Whether or not the title to real estate is involved, the court has jurisdiction of actions of forcible entry and unlawful detainer or actions for unlawful removal or exclusion pursuant to section \$94.25 \; 566.175, involving land located wholly or in part within Hennepin county and, notwithstanding any provision of subdivision 7 to the contrary, of actions seeking relief for code violations pursuant to sections 566.18 to 566.33 involving premises located wholly or partly within Hennepin county.
- Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 488A.18, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. FORCIBLE ENTRY AND UNLAWFUL DETAINER OR UNLAWFUL REMOVAL OR EXCLUSION. Whether or not the title to real estate is involved, the court has jurisdiction of actions of forcible entry and unlawful detainer or actions for unlawful removal or exclusion pursuant to section 504.25 566.175, involving land located wholly or in part within Ramsey county and, notwithstanding any provision of subdivision 8 to the contrary, of actions seeking relief for code violations pursuant to sections 566.18 to 566.33 involving premises located wholly or partly within Ramsey county.

Approved April 30, 1979.

CHAPTER 57-S.F.No.57

An act relating to insurance; providing for the coordination of reparations benefits for automobile losses; requiring reduced premium rates; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 65B.61, Subdivision 3; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 65B.61, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 65B.61, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Any legally constituted legal entity, other than a reparation obligor obligated to pay benefits under a plan of reparation security or an insurer or employer obligated to pay benefits under a workers' compensation law, may coordinate any benefits it is obligated to pay for loss incurred as a result of injury arising out of the maintenance or use of a motor vehicle with basic economic loss benefits. No entity may coordinate benefits pursuant to this subdivision, unless it provides an appropriately reduced premium rate. The amount of this rate reduction shall be not less than the amount of the projected reduction in benefits and claims for which the entity will be
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout